effort to determine the credit risk at the date that financial instruments were initially recognised in order to compare it with the credit

risk at the transition date. Further, the Company has not undertaken an exhaustive search for information when determining, at the date

of transition to Ind ASs, whether there have been significant increases in credit risk since initial recognition, as permitted by Ind AS 101.

h) Government Grant
 Ind As 101 requires a first time adopter to recognise  the government grant as per the requirements of Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments,

and Ind AS 20, Accounting for government grants and Disclosure of government Assistance. Consequentially the comapny has

recognised and measured government grant on a government loan at a below-market rate of interest.

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

 AnnuAl RepoRt 2017-18 l 129

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

46. Transition to Ind As (Contd.)

46.1 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS as at April 01, 2016 (H in Crores)
As at

April 1, 2016
As at

April 1, 2016
As at

April 1, 2016
IGAAP Adjustment As Per IND AS

ASSETS
A) Non-current assets

a) property, plant and equipment 749.06 507.20 1,256.26
b) Capital work - in - progress 6.46 - 6.46
c) Intangible assets 3.30 - 3.30
d) Financial assets

i) Investments 21.81 65.18 86.99
ii) loans 27.58 - 27.58
iii) others 0.86 - 0.86

e) other non-current assets 1.48 - 1.48
f ) Current tax assets (net) 10.32 - 10.32

820.87 572.38 1,393.25
B) Current assets

a) Inventories 915.47 - 915.47
b) Financial Assets

i) Investments 70.13 3.24 73.37
ii) trade receivables 106.40 - 106.40
iii) Cash and cash equivalents 45.16 - 45.16
iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above 1.02 - 1.02
v) loans 0.23 - 0.23
vi) others 32.25 - 32.25

c) other current assets 21.37 - 21.37
1,192.03 3.24 1,195.27

 Total Assets 2,012.90 575.62 2,588.52
EQUITY & LIABILITIES
A) Equity

a) equity share capital 16.19 - 16.19
b) other equity 494.90 443.13 938.03

511.09 443.13 954.22
B) Liabilities
Non- current liabilities

a) Financial liabilities
i) Borrowings 571.00 (13.05) 557.95
ii) others 4.24 - 4.24

b) provisions 5.93 - 5.93
c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 5.05 133.09 138.14
d) other non current liabilities - 15.29 15.29

586.22 135.33 721.55
Current liabilities

a) Financial liabilities
i) Borrowings 390.65 - 390.65
ii) trade payables 259.83 - 259.83
iii) other financial liabilities 195.13 (8.69) 186.44

b) other current liabilities 66.19 5.84 72.03
c) provisions 3.80 - 3.80

915.59 (2.85) 912.75
 Total equity & liabilities 2,012.90 575.62 2,588.52

130 l DAlMIA BhARAt SugAR AnD InDuStRIeS lIMIteD

46.2 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS as at March 31, 2017 (H in Crores)
As at

March 31, 2017
As at

March 31, 2017
As at

March 31, 2017
IGAAP Adjustment As Per IND AS

ASSETS
A) Non-current assets

a) property, plant and equipment 769.65 507.20 1,276.85
b) Capital work - in - progress 2.44 - 2.44
c) Intangible assets 2.90 - 2.90
d) Financial assets - - -

i) Investments 21.81 175.53 197.34
ii) loans 27.47 - 27.47
iii) others 1.57 - 1.57

e) other non-current assets 8.22 - 8.22
f ) Current tax assets (net) 5.48 - 5.48

839.55 682.73 1,522.27
B) Current assets

a) Inventories 1,020.68 - 1,020.68
b) Financial Assets

i) Investments 68.48 9.37 77.85
ii) trade receivables 110.52 - 110.52
iii) Cash and cash equivalents 58.04 - 58.04
iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above 0.40 - 0.40
v) loans 80.49 - 80.49
vi) others 28.51 - 28.51

c) other current assets 24.64 - 24.64
1,391.77 9.37 1,401.13

Total Assets 2,231.32 692.10 2,923.40
EQUITY & LIABILITIES
A) Equity

a) equity share capital 16.19 - 16.19
b) other equity 678.33 555.49 1,233.81

694.52 555.49 1,250.00
B) Liabilities
Non- current liabilities

a) Financial liabilities
i) Borrowings 404.93 (8.88) 396.05
ii) others 3.92 - 3.92

b) provisions 10.05 - 10.05
c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 8.90 135.00 143.89
d) other non current liabilities - 11.72 11.72

427.80 137.84 565.63
Current liabilities

a) Financial liabilities
i) Borrowings 725.34 - 725.34
ii) trade payables 173.40 - 173.40
iii) other financial liabilities 138.71 (7.75) 130.96

b) other current liabilities 67.77 6.52 74.29
c) provisions 3.78 - 3.78

1,109.00 (1.23) 1,107.77
Total equity & liabilities 2,231.32 692.10 2,923.40

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

 AnnuAl RepoRt 2017-18 l 131

46.3 Reconciliation of statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017 (H in Crores)
For the year ended

March 31, 2017
For the year ended

March 31, 2017
For the year ended

March 31, 2017
IGAAP Adjustment As Per IND AS

Income
Revenue from operations 1,764.10 - 1,764.10
other income 11.76 12.09 23.85
Total 1,775.86 12.09 1,787.95
Expenses
Cost of raw materials consumed 1,112.88 - 1,112.88
excise duty on sales 78.10 - 78.10
Change in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and traded

goods.

(97.88) (1.07) (98.95)

employee benefit expense 110.59 (2.57) 108.02
Finance costs 93.79 8.70 102.49
Depreciation and amortization expense 55.58 - 55.58
other expenses 184.66 1.07 185.74
Total 1,537.72 6.14 1,543.86
Profit before tax 238.15 5.95 244.09
tax expense:
Current tax 50.85 - 50.85
Deferred tax 3.88 2.59 6.47
Total of tax expense 54.73 2.59 57.32
net profit after tax 183.42 3.35 186.77
other comprehensive income
i)  Items that will not be classified to profit & loss - 108.30 108.30
ii)  Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - 0.71 0.71
Total other comprehensive income - 109.01 109.01
Total comprehensive income 183.42 112.36 295.78

(H in Crores)
Profit As per IGAAP  183.42
Fair Value measurement of Debt based financial investments (FVtpl)  6.11
Amortization of government grant  5.96
Actuarial losses transfered to other comprehensive income  2.06
upfront charges derecognised as per InD AS during the FY 2016-17  0.67
notional interest charged off to p&l account on account of derecognition of loans  (8.86)
tax Impact of above items  (2.59)
Profit As Per IND AS  186.77

Footnotes to the reconciliation of equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017 and Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended
March 31, 2017 :

[…]

II As at March 31, 2017
(i) Borrowings* 725.34 207.75 188.30 1,121.39
(ii) other Financial liability # 134.88 - - 134.88
(iii) trade and other payble 173.40 - - 173.40
III As at April 1, 2016
(i) Borrowings* 390.65 446.59 111.36 948.60
(ii) other Financial liability # 190.67 - - 190.67
(iii) trade and other payble 259.83 - - 259.83

 * Includes short term borrowings & long term borrowings payable after 1 year.

 # includes current maturities of long term debts.

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

47. Financial Risk Management (Contd.)

136 l DAlMIA BhARAt SugAR AnD InDuStRIeS lIMIteD

 D. Interest rate risk:
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates. In order to optimize the company’s position with regard to interest income and interest expenses to manage the

interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed

rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

table hereunder provides the sensitivity of interest rate changes:- (H in Crores)

Particulars As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at April 01, 2016

total long term borrowing on fluctuation rates  375.49  408.26  599.35
Increase in profit before tax with each 1% reduction in

interest rates

 3.75  4.08  5.99

Decrease in profit before tax with each 1% increase in

interest rates

 (3.75)  (4.08)  (5.99)

48. this section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are recognised

and measured at fair value. to provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company has

classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the Indian accounting standard.

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements (H in Crores)

S.N. Particulars
Fair value
hierarchy

As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at April 01, 2016

[…]

As permitted by Ind AS 101, the company has used reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or

effort to determine the credit risk at the date that financial instruments were initially recognised in order to compare it with the credit

risk at the transition date. Further, the Company has not undertaken an exhaustive search for information when determining, at the date

of transition to Ind ASs, whether there have been significant increases in credit risk since initial recognition, as permitted by Ind AS 101.

g. Government Grant
 Ind As 101 requires a first time adopter to recognise the government grant as per the requirements of Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments,

and Ind AS 20, Accounting for government grants and Disclosure of government Assistance. Consequentially the comapny has

recognised and measured government grant on a government loan at a below-market rate of interest.

46. Transition to Ind As (Contd.)

180 l DAlMIA BhARAt SugAR AnD InDuStRIeS lIMIteD

46.1 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS as at April 01, 2016 (H in Crores)
As at

April 1, 2016
As at

April 1, 2016
As at

April 1, 2016
IGAAP Adjustment As Per IND AS

ASSETS
A) Non-current assets

a) property, plant and equipment 749.16 507.20 1,256.36
b) Capital work - in - progress 6.54 - 6.54
c) Intangible assets 3.30 - 3.30
d) Financial assets

i) Investments 23.42 70.98 94.40
ii) loans 27.57 - 27.58
iii) others 0.87 - 0.86

e) other non-current assets 1.48 - 1.48
f ) Current tax assets (net) 10.34 - 10.34

822.68 578.18 1,400.86
B) Current assets

a) Inventories 915.47 - 915.47
b) Financial Assets

i) Investments 70.13 3.24 73.37
ii) trade receivables 106.40 - 106.40
iii) Cash and cash equivalents 45.23 - 45.23
iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above 1.02 - 1.02
v) loans 0.23 - 0.23
vi) others 32.25 - 32.25

c) other current assets 21.37 - 21.37
1,192.10 3.24 1,195.34

 Total Assets 2,014.78 581.42 2,596.20
EQUITY & LIABILITIES
A) Equity

a) equity share capital 16.19 16.19
b) other equity 496.42 448.94 945.36

512.61 448.94 961.55
B) Liabilities
Non- current liabilities

a) Financial liabilities
i) Borrowings 571.00 (13.05) 557.95
ii) others 4.59 - 4.59

b) provisions 5.93 - 5.93
c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 5.05 133.09 138.14
d) other non current liabilities - 15.29 15.29

586.57 135.33 721.90
Current liabilities

a) Financial liabilities
i) Borrowings 390.65 - 390.65
ii) trade payables 259.84 - 259.84
iii) other financial liabilities 195.11 (8.69) 186.42

b) other current liabilities 66.20 5.84 72.04
c) provisions 3.80 - 3.80

915.60 (2.85) 912.75
 Total equity & liabilities 2,014.78 581.42 2,596.20

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

 AnnuAl RepoRt 2017-18 l 181

46.2 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS as at March 31, 2017 (H in Crores)
 As at

March 31, 2017
 As at

March 31, 2017
 As at

March 31, 2017
IGAAP Adjustment As Per IND AS

ASSETS
A) Non-current assets

a) property, plant and equipment 769.72 507.20 1,276.93
b) Capital work - in - progress 2.44 - 2.44
c) Intangible assets 2.90 - 2.90
d) Financial assets

i) Investments 23.43 184.44 207.87
ii) loans 27.47 - 27.47
iii) others 1.57 - 1.57

e) other non-current assets 8.22 - 8.22
f ) Current tax assets (net) 5.49 - 5.49

841.25 691.64 1,532.89
B) Current assets

a) Inventories 1,020.68 - 1,020.68
b) Financial Assets

i) Investments 146.45 11.62 158.07
ii) trade receivables 110.52 - 110.52
iii) Cash and cash equivalents 58.34 - 58.34
iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above 0.40 - 0.40
v) loans 0.90 - 0.90
vi) others 28.52 - 28.52

c) other current assets 24.64 - 24.64
1,390.45 11.62 1,402.07

Total Assets 2,231.70 703.26 2,934.96
EQUITY & LIABILITIES
A) Equity

a) equity share capital 16.19 - 16.19
b) other equity 678.59 566.66 1,245.25

694.78 566.66 1,261.44
B) Liabilities
Non- current liabilities

a) Financial liabilities
i) Borrowings 404.93 (8.88) 396.05
ii) others 3.93 - 3.93

b) provisions 10.05 - 10.05
c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 8.90 134.99 143.89
d) other non current liabilities - 11.72 11.72

427.81 137.83 565.64
Current liabilities

a) Financial liabilities
i) Borrowings 725.34 - 725.34
ii) trade payables 173.41 - 173.41
iii) other financial liabilities 138.71 (7.75) 130.96

b) other current liabilities 67.87 6.52 74.39
c) provisions 3.78 - 3.78

 1,109.11  (1.23)  1,107.88
 Total equity & liabilities  2,231.70  703.26  2,934.96

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

182 l DAlMIA BhARAt SugAR AnD InDuStRIeS lIMIteD

46.3 Reconciliation of statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017 (H in Crores)
For the year ended

March 31, 2017
For the year ended

March 31, 2017
For the year ended

March 31, 2017
IGAAP Adjustment As Per IND AS

Income
Revenue from operations 1,764.10 - 1,764.10
other income 10.99 12.84 23.83
Total 1,775.10 12.84 1,787.93
Expenses
Cost of raw materials consumed 1,112.88 - 1,112.88
excise duty on sales 78.10 - 78.10
Change in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and traded goods. (97.88) (1.07) (98.95)
employee benefit expense 110.58 (2.57) 108.02
Finance costs 93.78 8.70 102.49
Depreciation and amortization expense 55.59 - 55.59
other expenses 185.14 1.07 186.22
Total 1,538.19 6.13 1,544.35
Profit before tax 236.91 6.71 243.58
tax expense:
Current tax 50.85 - 50.85
Deferred tax 3.88 2.59 6.47
Total of tax expense 54.73 2.59 57.32
Net profit after tax 182.18 4.12 186.26
other comprehensive income
i)  Items that will not be classified to profit & loss - 112.92 112.92
ii)  Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit

or loss

- 0.71 0.71

Total other comprehensive income - 113.63 113.63
Total comprehensive income 182.18 117.75 299.89

Profit reconciliation for the year ended March 31, 2017.

(H in Crores)
Profit As per IGAAP  182.18
Fair Value measurement of Debt based financial investments (FVtpl)  6.84
Amortization of government grant  5.96
Actuarial losses transfered to other comprehensive Income  2.06

[…]

(ii) other Financial liability #  134.89   134.89

(iii) trade and other payble  173.41   173.41

III As at April 1, 2016
(i) Borrowings*  390.65 446.59  111.36  948.60

(ii) other Financial liability #  191.01   191.01

(iii) trade and other payble  259.84   259.84

 * Includes short term borrowings & long term borrowings payable after 1 year.

 # includes current maturities of long term debts.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

47. Financial Risk Management (Contd.)

 AnnuAl RepoRt 2017-18 l 187

47. Financial Risk Management (Contd.)

 D. Interest rate risk:
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates. In order to optimize the company’s position with regard to interest income and interest expenses to manage the

interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed

rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

table hereunder provides the sensitivity of interest rate changes:- (H in Crores)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2017
As at

April 01, 2016
total long term borrowing on fluctuation rates  375.49  408.26  599.35

Increase in profit before tax with each 1% reduction in interest rates  3.75  4.08  5.99

Decrease in profit before tax with each 1% increase in interest rates  (3.75)  (4.08)  (5.99)

48. this section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are recognised

and measured at fair value. to provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company has

classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the Indian accounting standard.

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements (H in Crores)
Sl.

No.
Particulars Fair value

hierarchy
As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at April 01, 2016